

## Proposed National Electricity Amendment (Minor changes) Rule 2019 No. [12]

under the National Electricity Law to the extent applied by:

- (a) the National Electricity (South Australia) Act 1996 of South Australia;
- (b) the Electricity (National Scheme) Act 1997 of the Australian Capital Territory;
- (c) the Electricity National Scheme (Queensland) Act 1997 of Queensland;
- (d) the Electricity National Scheme (Tasmania) Act 1999 of Tasmania;
- (e) the National Electricity (New South Wales) Act 1997 of New South Wales;
- (f) the National Electricity (Victoria) Act 2005 of Victoria;
- (g) the National Electricity (Northern Territory) (National Uniform Legislation) Act 2015 of the Northern Territory; and
- (h) the Australian Energy Market Act 2004 of the Commonwealth.

The Australian Energy Market Commission makes the following Rule under the National Electricity Law.

John Pierce Chairman Australian Energy Market Commission

## Proposed National Electricity Amendment (Minor changes) Rule 2019 No. [12]

### 1 Title of Rule

This Rule is the *National Electricity Amendment (Minor changes) Rule 2019 No.* [12].

#### 2 Commencement

This Rule commences operation on [21 November 2019].

## 3 Amendment to the National Electricity Rules

The National Electricity Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

#### Schedule 1 Amendment to the National Electricity Rules

(Clause 3)

## [1] Clause 2.5.1A Dedicated Connection Asset Service Provider

In clause 2.5.1A(d), omit "paragraph (d)" and substitute "paragraph (c)".

#### [2] Clause 3.6.4 Network constraints

In clause 3.6.4(a1), italicise "available capacity".

#### [3] Clause 3.8.4 Notification of scheduled capacity

In the opening paragraph of clause 3.8.4, italicise "available capacity".

#### [4] Clause 3.8.4 Notification of scheduled capacity

In clause 3.8.4(a), italicise "available capacity".

## [5] Clause 3.9.7 Pricing for constrained-on scheduled generating units

In clause 3.9.7(c)(1), italicise "enabled".

## [6] Clause 3.13.3A Statement of opportunities

In clause 3.13.3A(a)(5), omit "and" at the end of the sentence.

#### [7] Clause 3.15.10B Restriction contract amounts

In clause 3.15.10B(b), renumber paragraphs (i) and (ii) to be (1) and (2), respectively.

## [8] Clause 3.15.10B Restriction contract amounts

In clause 3.15.10B(c), renumber paragraphs (i), (ii) and (iii) to be (1), (2) and (3), respectively.

## [9] Clause 3.16.2 Dispute resolution panel to determine compensation

In clause 3.16.2(h)(1) to (5), update the first letter of each subparagraph to be lower case.

## [10] Clause 3.18.2 Auctions and eligible persons

In clause 3.18.2(b)(2), insert space between "paragraph" and "(g)".

## [11] Clause 4.8.5B Notifications of last time of AEMO intervention

In clause 4.8.5B, renumber paragraphs (1) and (2) to be (a) and (b), respectively.

## [12] Clause 4.8.5B Notifications of last time of AEMO intervention

In clause 4.8.5B(a), renumber (i) and (ii) to be (1) and (2), respectively.

#### [13] Clause 4A.G.19 Volume limits

In clause 4A.G.19(d)(2), italicise "region".

#### [14] Clause 4A.G.22 MLO products

In clause 4A.G.22(a)(1)(i), omit "clause".

### [15] Part D in Chapter 5 Network Planning and Expansion

In chapter 5, under Part D, above rule 5.10, omit the note.

#### [16] Clause 5A.C.3 Negotiation framework

In clause 5A.C.3(a)(3), after "including", omit ";" and substitute ":".

## [17] Clause 5A.D.1 Publication of information

In clause 5A.D.1(a)(7), omit "clause 5.3A.3(b)(1)(vii), (2)-(7)" and substitute "clauses 5.3A.3(b)(1)(vii) and 5.3A.3(b)(2)-(7)".

# [18] Clause 5A.D.1A Register of completed embedded generation projects

In clause 5A.D.1A(e), omit "clause 5.4.5" and substitute "rule 5.18B".

## [19] Clause 5A.D.3 Application process

In clause 5A.D.3(f), omit "receipt of the information," and substitute "receipt of the information".

## [20] Clause 5A.D.3 Application process

In clause 5A.D.3(f)(2), after the word "if", omit ";" and substitute ":".

## [21] Clause 5A.D.3 Application process

In clause 5A.D.3(f)(2)(ii), after "standard connection service", omit ";" and substitute ",".

#### [22] Clause 5A.E.1 Connection charge principles

In clause 5A.E.1(d)(2), after "connection charges", omit ";" and substitute ",".

#### [23] Clause 5A.G.1 Relevant disputes

In clause 5A.G.1(a), under definition "customer", paragraphs (a) and (b) to be (1) and (2), respectively.

### [24] Clause 5A.G.3 Termination of proceedings

In clause 5A.G.3(b), under Note, omit "See" and substitute "see".

#### [25] Clause 6A.7.3 Cost pass through

After subparagraph 6A.7.3(a1)(6), insert the following note:

#### Note

This paragraph (6) does not apply in Victoria (see clause 5.20B.4(a)).

### [26] Clause 6A.14.1 Contents of decisions

After clause 6A.14.1(5C), renumber paragraphs (5E) and (5F) to be (5D) and (5E), respectively.

# [27] Clause S6A.2.2A Reduction for inefficient past capital expenditure

In clause S6A.2.2A(a), omit "clause 6A.14.1(5E)" and substitute "clause 6A.14.1(5D)".

## [28] Clause 7.8.2 Metering installation components

In clause 7.8.2(a), omit "(other than a type 7 *metering installation*):" and substitute "(other than a type 7 metering installation):".

## [29] Chapter 10 Glossary

In paragraph (e) of the definition "plant", omit "any of any of" and substitute "any of".

## [30] Chapter 10 Glossary

In the definition of "real estate developer", insert a full stop at the end of the sentence.

## [31] Chapter 10 Glossary

In the definition of "real estate development", insert a full stop at the end of the sentence.

## [32] Chapter 10 Glossary

In paragraph (b) of the definition "response breakpoint", omit "in relation" and substitute "In relation".

### [33] Chapter 10 Glossary

In paragraph (b) of the definition "*response capability*", omit "in relation" and substitute "In relation".

## [34] Chapter 10 Glossary

In the definition "*transmission or distribution system*", renumber paragraphs "1." and "2." to be as (a) and (b), respectively.

### [35] Clause 11.86.1 Definitions

In the definition of "new Chapter 7", under clause 11.86.1, italicise the word "Rules".

### [36] Clause 11.116.4 Reliability Forecast Guidelines

In clause 11.116.4, renumber paragraph "(g)" to be "(f)".

### [37] Various clauses

After the clauses listed in the table below, insert the following note:

#### Note

This clause is classified as a civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

	_
2.10.1(c1)	
2.10.1(c2)	
2.10.1(c3)	
3.15.8A(c)	
5.15.2(b)	
5.15.2(c)	
5.16.3(a)	
5.16.4(a)	
5.17.3(a)	
5.17.4(a)	
7.8.10(aa)	
7.8.10A(a)	
7.8.10A(c)	
7.8.10B(a)	
7.8.10B(c)	
7.8.10C(a)	
7.8.10C(c)	